
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 21 November 2017

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Oliver Gerrish (Chair), Leslie Gamester (Vice-Chair), Jack Duffin, 
Martin Kerin, Ben Maney and Tunde Ojetola

Substitutes:

Councillors Graham Hamilton, Tom Kelly, Gerard Rice and Graham Snell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 19 September 
2017.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report 2017/18 13 - 24

6  Voluntary Sector Corporate Grants Programme 25 - 42



7  Local Council Tax Scheme 2018/19 43 - 48

8  Council Spending Review (CSR) - 2018/19 Budget Setting 
Update 

49 - 60

9  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 61 - 62

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin , Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 13 November 2017



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC

 Enter the password T
[...]
held on 19 September 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Oliver Gerrish (Chair), Leslie Gamester (Vice-Chair), 
Jack Duffin, Martin Kerin and Ben Maney

Apologies: Councillors Tunde Ojetola 

In attendance: Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Customer Service
Matthew Boulter, Deputy Monitoring Officer
John Knight, Assistant Director of Housing
Julie Rogers, Assistant Director of Environment 
Sarah Welton, Strategy & Performance Officer
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

8. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 
29 June 2017 were approved as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments: 

• The additional items listed in the agreed recommendations on page 12 
be included within the Work Programme;

• The following sentence “Councillor Maney echoed his thoughts that 
sending the report to Full Council was unjust.” Be reworded to:

Councillor Maney echoed his thoughts that sending the report to 
Full Council was unnecessary.

9. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business

10. Declaration of Interests 

There were no interests declared.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



11. Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Report 2017/18 

The Strategy & Performance Officer introduced the report which provided a 
progress update in relation to the performance of Key Performance Indicators 
(KPI), including a focus on some of the specific highlights and challenges.  
Members were advised that senior Officers were in attendance for any 
questions within particular directorates. 
The Chair enquired as to the in focus item of street cleanliness and whether 
the reason the KPI was in focus was due to t
[...]
small changes, they could affect satisfaction scores from 
residents. The Assistant Director of Housing advised members that anti-social 
behaviour also affected satisfaction and this was something that officers were 
working on, including how to collect such data. 

The Chair raised a question in relation to the overspend of the General Fund 
in that was there a plan to mitigate the situation. The Director of Finance & IT 
commented officers were working alongside Portfolio Holders and wider 
Directors Board. 

He continued to state at this time of the year officers were looking at the 
pressures and any built in savings.  Members were advised Officers were not 
looking at areas to affect front line services, however this was also not a 
guarantee.

The Director of Finance & IT commented that there had been improvement 
within the treasury position. It was mentioned that the Annual Election budget 
had been used as a built in saving, since there was no election this year.  He 
further observed in his opinion of definition of forecast the councils position at 
end of year would be break even, however officers had shown what would 
happen if the council didn’t take mitigating action. 

Page 7



RESOLVED:

1. To note and comment upon the performance of the key corporate 
performance indicators in particular those areas which are IN 
FOCUS, and; 

2. To identify any areas which require additional consideration.

12. Call-in to Cabinet Decision 01104421 Communication Strategy 

The Chair of the Committee introduced the report to Members stating that at 
the last meeting Members had decided to refer the Call-In to Full Council, 
however following advice from the Monitoring Officer which was detailed 
within the report this was not completely possible. 

He continued to highlight within the report the Director of Strategy, 
Communications and Customer Service had proposed a number of changes 
in that sections 3.23 and 3.25 of the covering report, which were also included
[...]
sk and Finish Group was a long and drawn out process, when 
there was a Group which could be set up and were able to report directly to 
Full Council. 

The Chair sought confirmation from the Deputy Monitoring Officer that the 
Committee were able to call on the Constitution Working Group. It was 
advised that Members could do so, dependant on the agreement of Group 
Leaders. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee agreed to call 
on the Constitution Working Group to investigate into Public 

Page 10



Participation at Council Meetings should this not be 
constitutionally allowed to: 

 Establish a Task and Finish Group into Public Participation 
at Council Meetings

2. That the terms of reference (attached as appendix 1) be adopted 
for the Constitution Working Group or the Task and Finish 
Group.

14. Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/2018 

Members discussed the Work Programme for the municipal year. 

RESOLVED:

That the following items to be included on the Work Programme: 

• Update on the Communications Team and their decision making 
processes

• Key Performance updates throughout the municipal year
• Update on internal and external apprenticeships

The meeting finished at 8.13pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



21 November 2017 ITEM: 5

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report 2017/18

Wards and communities affected: All Key Decision: Key

Report of: 
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications & Customer Services 

Accountable Assistant Director: n/a

Accountable Director: Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications & 
Customer Services 

This report is public

Executive Summary

This is the mid-year corporate performance monitoring reports for 2017/18. 

The Corporate Performance Framework 2017/18 details the statistical evidence the 
council will use to monitor the progress and performance against the priorities. This 
is the outcome of a full and thorough review of KPIs in line with recommendations 
made by Corporate Overview and Scrutiny in 2015/16. 

This report provides a progress update in relation to the performance of those KPIs, 
including a focus on some specific highlights and challenges. The data is included in 
Appendix 1 and the areas for focusing upon this quarter are detailed in section 3.3.   

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee note and comment 
upon the performance of the key corporate performance indicators in 
particular those areas which are IN FOCUS 

1.2 That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee identify any areas 
which require additional consideration

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2. Introduction and Background

2.1. The council has an agreed vision and set of corporate priorities: 

Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where 
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

 Create a great place for learning and opportunity
 Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity
 Build pride, responsibility and respect
 Improve health and well-being
 Promote and protect our clean and green environment

2.2. The vision and priorities are currently under review by a cross-party working 
group of members, representatives of the community, business and tenants. 

2.3. The performance of the key activities of the council in delivery the corporate 
priorities is monitored through the Corporate KPI (Key Performance Indicator) 
framework. This provides a mixture of strategic and operational indicators and 
is the outcome of a full and thorough review of KPIs and other performance 
tools in line with recommendations made by Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
in 2015/16. 

2.4. The review took into account feedback and
[...]
- 

not incl Traded Income
Cllr S Hebb n/a n/a TBC TBC n/a 9842 9842

Demand Indicator Definition
2016/17 

Outturn
Qtr 1 YTD Qtr 2 YTD Qtr 2 Status

Direction of 

Travel since 

2016/17

Number of statutory nuisance complaints made Cllr R Gledhill n/a 930 1,459 (529) n/a n/a

Number of environmental (public) health interventions 

requested 
Cllr R Gledhill n/a 77 146 (69) n/a n/a

No of incidents of Fly tipping  reported Cllr A Watkins 2,896 529 995 n/a �

No of incidents of Abandoned vehicles reported Cllr A Watkins 1,623 432 776 n/a �

Number of households at risk of homelessness 

approaching the Council for assistance
Cllr R Gledhill

2,285 
(Provisional)

316 669 n/a �

No of homeless cases accepted Cllr R Gledhill 287 94 153 n/a �

Page 24



21 November 2017 ITEM: 6

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Voluntary Sector Corporate Grants Programme

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: 
Natalie Warren, Community Development and Equalities Manager

Accountable Assistant Director: 
Les Billingham, Assistant Director Adult Social Care and Community Development

Accountable Director: 
Roger Harris, Corporate Director Adults, Housing and Health 

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Thurrock’s Voluntary Sector Corporate Grants Programme is an established and 
recognised source of funding for key, strategic voluntary sector partners supporting 
communities in Thurrock. The current programme ends on 31st March 2018.

In 2016/17 this programme, totalling just over £ 300k, levered in a further £1.4m into 
Thurrock as a result of external and match funding.  

This report considers the process for administering the grants programme from 
March 2018 and seeks comments on the proposal to continue the agreement for 
Thurrock CVS to administer the programme and maintain the existing split of funding 
- 80% for existing groups and 20% for new groups.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee comment on the 
proposal to continue the administration of the Voluntary Sector 
Corporate Grants Programme with Thurrock CVS from April 2018 – 
March 2021 with the option to extend by one year if required.

1.2 That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee comment on the 
proposed process and criteria set out in Section 3.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Thurrock Council has supported a Voluntary Sector Grants Programme for 
many years. Criteria for the programme has reflected Council priorities, and 
funds have provided core support to a number of organisations whose work 
supports a diverse range of communities across Thurrock. Whilst some 
organisations work across a wider geographical area, funds awarded are 
solely to support work carried out in Thurrock.

2.2 In April 2013, the Joint Strategic Forum between Thurrock Council and the 
voluntary sector considered a number of options to modernise how the grants 
programme operated. A number of options were considered, and Cabinet 
agreed to pass administration of the fund to Thurrock CVS. This required CVS 
to ring fence 80% of the fund to those currently in receipt of funding and to 
open the remaining 20% to pump prime an annual programme to both 
Thurrock wide organisations and neighbourhood based organisations. A 
grants panel was established which included representation from Thurrock 
CVS, Thurrock Council including Portfolio Holder and Shadow Portfolio Holder 
for communities, and an independent member without knowledge or 
experience of the applicant organisations. This role has been fulfilled by the 
Chief Officer of Chelmsford CVS.

2.3 In 2017/18, the budget provided by Council is £332,600. The budget has been 
subject to savings over recent years. Savings proposals in July 2014 included 
a £75,000 saving to 2016/17 and £75,000 saving in 2017/18. Reaction from 
the sector, including an alternative budget, resulted in a specially convened 
meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Chairs
[...]
nate monitoring to enable organisations to bid’

 ‘Onerous monitoring’
 ‘Issuing tenders when the funding amounts are so low that a grant process 

could be used’

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 21 November 2017 ITEM: 7

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Local Council Tax Scheme 2018/19

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Since 1 April 2013, the Council has maintained a local Council Tax Reduction 
scheme. This replaced the national Council Tax Benefit scheme, which ended on 31 
March 2013. Council Tax Reduction helps provide support to council taxpayers who 
have a low income. It supports the taxpayers by providing a reduction in the actual 
amount in Council Tax payable.

The current Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) scheme was implemented on 1 April 
2017. Thurrock Council agreed its current scheme through a public consultation 
exercise informed by cross party Members working groups. The resulting scheme 
was agreed by both Cabinet and the Council.

The proposal for 2018/19 is to continue with the current Local Council Tax Support 
(LCTS) scheme.  We have considered this in light of no planned changes to Housing 
Benefit legislation for April 2018/19 and that the current scheme is reasonable and fit 
for purpose. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee note and comment on 
the proposal that there are no changes to the Local Council Tax Scheme 
for 2018/19.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The design of each LCTS scheme must be finalised by 31 January ahead of 
the relevant year to which it relates. Failure to provide a scheme by this date 
will trigger the implementation of a default government scheme. The default 
scheme would require the council to revert back to the level of support that 
would have been provided under the nationa
[...]
ltation on the proposed scheme has been available for 
all residents to respond to and these comments have been considered within 
the body of this report.

Page 46



6.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

N/A

7. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 Working Papers held by Corporate Finance

8. Appendices to the report

 None

Report Author:

Sean Clark
Director of Finance and IT
Corporate Finance

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



21 November 2017 ITEM: 8

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Council Spending Review (CSR) - 2018/19 Budget Setting 
Update  

Wards and communities affected: 

All

Key Decision: 

Key

Accountable Assistant Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

Accountable Directors: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report summarises the main changes to the MTFS for the period 2018/19 
through to 2020/21 and the proposals being considered to close the current budget 
gap.

Where growth and cross cutting proposals have provisionally been allocated to 
services, these have been set out in Appendix 3 so as to inform Members of overall 
changes to Directorate budgets. These are draft and will be updated as allocations 
are refined.

1 Recommendations:

1.1      That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the revised 
MTFS position; and

1.1 That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee comment on the 
proposals currently being considered to close the budget gap.

2 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)

2.1 The MTFS presented to Full Council on 22 February 2017 showed pressures 
of £20.2m between 2018/19 and 2020/21 that, after Council Spending Review 
(CSR) identified savings, reduced to a net three year pressure of £16.6m. The 
assumptions have now been updated
[...]
mance Report Sarah Welton/Karen Wheeler

Work Programme Democratic Services Officer

23 January 2018
Treasury Management Sean Clark

Capital Programme Sean Clark

Fees and Charges 2017/18 Laura Last

2017/18 Draft Budget Sean Clark

Capital Bids 2018/19 Sean Clark & Jonathan Wilson 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officer

20 March 2018
Update on the Communications Team and 
their decision making processes

Karen Wheeler

Update on internal and external 
apprenticeships

Rory Patterson  

Budget Update Sean Clark

P
age 62


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report 2017/18

	6 Voluntary Sector Corporate Grants Programme
	Appendix 1 - Voluntary Sector Corporate Grants Programme

	7 Local Council Tax Scheme 2018/19
	8 Council Spending Review (CSR) - 2018/19 Budget Setting Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 21 November 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Oliver Gerrish (Chair), Leslie Gamester (Vice-Chair), 
Ben Maney and Graham Hamilton (substitute for Jack Duffin)

Apologies: Councillors Jack Duffin and Martin Kerin 

In attendance: Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Customer Service
Natalie Warren, Community Development and Equalities 
Manager
Sarah Welton, Strategy & Performance Officer
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

15. Minutes 

The Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 
19 September 2017 were approved as a correct record.

16. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

17. Declaration of Interests 

There were no interests declared.

18. Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report 2017/18 

The Strategy & Performance Officer introduced the report which provided a 
progress update in relation to the performance of Key Performance Indicators 
(KPI), including a focus on some of the specific highlights and challenges.  
Members were advised that senior Officers were in attendance for any 
questions within particular directorates.

The Strategy & Performance Officer continued to advise the Committee 
overall 69% of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) had met their targets. It had 
therefore been decided by director’s board that more information be provided 
to Members on the failing KPIs and those items which were in focus. 



The Chair of the Committee thanked officers for the in depth report. He 
continued by stating the additional information covered a wider range and was 
helpful for Members.  He then enquired as to the gap between the 
performance and the target for Focus 8, at 3.3.8 of the report and whether it 
was likely the department would get back on track.  The Committee heard that 
70% was a very stretched target and the reality was that the cohort was 
relatively small meaning the outcome of one or two individuals had a notable 
impact.  The Strategy & Performance Officer understood that the service 
anticipated better outcomes moving forward but would seek further 
information for Members around more exact details.

The Chair drew the Committee’s attention to Focus 9 as the direction of travel 
was worse.  He questioned whether more should be done to ensure targets 
were met and what the financial implications were of failing to meet the target.  
The Director of Strategy, Communications and Customer Service assured 
Members that the matter was being taken seriously.  Data for the rounds 
affected and challenging materials was being analysed to allow for targeted 
communications focusing on particular issues in particular areas.  There were 
also particular issues at this time of year as certain types of waste reduced 
which impacted upon targets.  The Director of Finance and IT continued to 
advise that figures were showing pressures around waste disposal costs and 
there had been significant issues with trade waste, which would be discussed 
at the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee, however, much had been 
done recently at the Civic Amenity Site to mitigate.  The Chair suggested 
exploring other routes to improve recycling rates by incentivising local 
communities.

The Chair continued to Focus 10, with a worse direction of travel again.  He 
asked when it was expected that the target would be met.  The Director of 
Strategy, Communications and Customer Service confirmed that the Service 
was looking at specific issues and rounds, such as access problems due to 
resident parking which also raised concern around access for emergency 
vehicles.  Target communications work was underway.  A new fleet had also 
been procured.  The Director of Finance and IT confirmed that Cleaner, 
Greener, Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee would receive a report in 
December around route optimisation.  The Chair asked if the report could be 
circulated to Members of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
provide additional background information and stressed the importance of 
solving the issues for residents.

Councillor Hamilton questioned whether it was fair to hold the service 
accountable if the issues were caused by blocked access by other vehicles, 
outside the control of the Council.  Members heard that ultimately the 
collection was still missed, regardless of reason.  The goal was to work with 
residents and communities to help them understand what they could do to 
facilitate the process.

He continued to ask whether there were any issues around the definitions of 
re-used or re-cycled.  The Committee was advised that the performance 
indicator had been long standing and was in line with DEFRA standards. 



Councillor Maney referred to Focus 3, which highlighted a dip in complaints 
turnaround.  He expressed a personal concern regarding the complaints 
process and asked what had led to the dip.  The Strategy & Performance 
Officer advised that there had been a change in internal targets which had 
been introduced in August 2016, which had led to some operational issues in 
some areas.  The target had deliberately not been reduced to strive for 
positive outcomes.  Councillor Maney highlighted that the decision had been a 
top-down decision and queried why the changes had been introduced with no 
real assessment, given the impact it was having on the service.  If the target 
was not being met it defeated the object, in his mind.  The Committee heard 
that the decision was assessed at the time, with input from Directors’ Board.  
While the target was challenging it was hoped that figures should improve 
with time.

The Chair sought reassurance that the Council was on track regarding Capital 
spend.  The Director of Finance and IT assured Members that Cabinet were 
updated quarterly on the Council’s Capital position and the outturn, which 
provided more commentary.  The Council did not currently operate full and 
detailed commitment accounting, so the figures showed what had been paid 
out, and did not recognise the value of work completed up to that quarter and 
therefore money the Council owed.  This raised the question of what exactly 
the KPI provided as the Director of Finance and IT was confident that the 30% 
target had been met, in terms of work completed, but some invoices were still 
being processed and therefore did not show in the figures.  The Chair echoed 
the questions raised around the relevance and use of the KPI and suggested 
reviewing its inclusion in the framework.  The Committee were advised that 
KPIs for the 2018/19 would be reviewed in February.

RESOLVED: 

1. To note and comment upon the performance of the key corporate 
performance indicators in particular those areas which are IN 
FOCUS 

2. To identify any areas which require additional consideration.

19. Voluntary Sector Corporate Grants Programme 

The Community Development and Equalities Manager presented the report 
explaining Thurrock’s Voluntary Sector Corporate Grants Programme was an 
established and recognised source of funding for key, strategic voluntary 
sector partners supporting communities in Thurrock. Members heard the 
current programme was due to end on 31 March 2018.

It was highlighted that in 2016/17 the programme, totalling just over £300,000, 
levered in a further £1.4million into Thurrock as a result of external and match 
funding. Officers further explained the report considered the process for 
administering the grants programme from March 2018 and sought comments 
on the proposal to continue the agreement for Thurrock CVS to administer the 



programme and maintain the existing split of funding 80% for existing groups 
and 20% for new groups.

The Chair of the Committee commented that the total funding was £342,425, 
however there was £316,080 ring fenced. The Community Development and 
Equalities Manager explained that funding had been reduced and was smaller 
than previously awarded. She continued to explain that the figure £342,425 
took into account if the CAT budget was to move. 

It was queried if feedback was received from organisations who received 
funding as to how their areas of operation might be affected.  The 
organisations were concerned about the potential impact however they 
welcomed the opportunity to have set amounts for three years, which allowed 
for more long-term planning.  This ability was also more attractive to external 
funders.  There would be collaborative working with the sector to increase 
funding moving forward for new initiatives.

Councillor Gerrish raised concern should there be funding reductions to 
voluntary organisations and the impacts this could potentially have. Officers 
assured Members that discussions around funding risk were had with all 
voluntary organisations receiving funding. It was confirmed that should 
reductions in funding be required, early engagement would be taken at least 3 
months before any impact would be caused. Officers assured the Committee 
that processes were in place for any such situation. 

During discussions Councillor Maney sought to know who was monitoring the 
use of funding, as the organisations were not accountable to the Council.  The 
Community Development and Equalities Manager notified members that the 
Council collected information from voluntary organisations seeking funding as 
to what the money would be used for, however it was the panel who had the 
overall discretion as to who funds were awarded to. 

Councillor Gamester queried whether there was any monitoring in place 
regarding the moneys awarded in proportion to the number of service users.  
Agreements around funding began with requests from organisations as to 
their requirements, so the individual organisations were responsible for 
outlining their funding requirements and each business model would be very 
different.  

RESOLVED that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

1. Commented on the proposal to continue the administration of the 
Voluntary Sector Corporate Grants Programme with Thurrock CVS 
from April 2018 – March 2021 with the option to extend by one 
year if required; and

2. Commented on the proposed process and criteria set out in 
Section 3.



20. Local Council Tax Scheme 2018/19 

The Director of Finance & IT addressed Members of the Committee notifying 
them the current Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) scheme had been 
implemented on 1 April 2017. He continued to explainThurrock Council had 
agreed its current scheme through a public consultation exercise informed by 
cross party Members working groups. The resulting scheme was agreed by 
both Cabinet and the Council.

Members heard that the proposal for 2018/19 was to continue with the current 
Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) scheme.  Officers had considered this in 
light of no planned changes to Housing Benefit legislation for April 2018/19 
and that the current scheme was reasonable and fit for purpose. 

The Chair questioned whether there had been a review of whether more could 
be done for certain groups, such as care leavers and those impacted by the 
new Universal Credit system.  Officers had worked closely with colleagues 
across Essex and systems were all fairly similar.  At present no groups had 
been identified but if it became apparent that certain groups did require 
additional support that could be resolved moving forward.  A report would be 
presented at Full Council regarding support for care leavers.  The Chair 
stressed the need to look at various avenues to support care leavers as an 
area of investigation.  The Director of Finance and IT agreed it would be 
useful to identify groups in need of more support.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted and 
commented on the proposal that there are no changes to the 
Local Council Tax Scheme for 2018/19.

21. Council Spending Review (CSR) - 2018/19 Budget Setting Update 

The Committee heard that the report summarised the main changes to the 
MTFS for the period 2018/19 through to 2020/21 and the proposals being 
considered to close the current budget gap.

The Director of Finance & IT explained where growth and cross cutting 
proposals had provisionally been allocated to services, these had been 
outlined out in Appendix 3 so as to inform Members of overall changes to 
Directorate budgets. 

The Chair highlighted how useful the information was to Members, for them to 
understand the scale of the challenges faced by the Council and what could 
be done to address them.  He felt that the investment approach was correct 
and would continue to support the approach.  The Chair queried why figures 
showed such a large increase in Prudential Borrowing and Treasury 
Management.  The Director of Finance and IT advised this budget held the 
Council’s interest costs.  Prudential borrowing funded large aspects of the 
Capital Programme, such as the procurement of a new waste management 



fleet.  The council equivalent of depreciation also needed to be included.  The 
impact of capital expenditure, especially those schemes with high expenditure 
and short-term life, always impacted the following year.

The Chair suggested greater break down of information would be helpful in 
future.  He continued to highlight the demographic and economic pressures 
and stressed it was imperative to keep increasing costs under control, despite 
the challenges within services.  The Director of Finance and IT noted that the 
information had been summarised and he would take the suggestion on 
board.  

RESOLVED that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1. Note the revised MTFS position; and

2. Commented on the proposals currently being considered to close 
the budget gap.

22. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

Members discussed the Work Programme for the municipal year. 

RESOLVED:

That the following items to be included on the Work Programme: 

 Update on the CWG set up at the September meeting – March 
2018 

 Q3 Performance Report – March 2018 
 Civic Offices Business Plan – March 2018

The meeting finished at 8.25 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

